Paul B. Venuto and A. R. Day: The Preparation of Allylic Alcohols from Citral a and Citral b. A Study of Their Dehydration Reactions.

Page 2735. First column, fourth line from bottom should read "The methyl resonance from the group  $-CCH_3 = CHCHOH$ in III occurred at 0.05-p.p.m. higher field ( $\tau$  8.39) than in its

stereoisomer IV ( $\tau$  8.34)." and not "at 0.5 p.p.m.," as printed. Richard E. Pincock and John H. Rolston: Alkylation of Ethyl, Isobornyl, and Menthyl Esters of 2-Methylbutanoic Acid.

Page 2992. In column 2, line 18, "Anal. Calcd. C, 77.51; H, 11.53." should read "Anal. Calcd. for  $C_{19}H_{24}O_2$ : C, 77.50; H, 11.64. Found: C, 77.51; H, 11.53." H. K. Hall, Jr.: Correlation of the Nucleophilic Reactivity

of Aliphatic Amines.

Page 3540. Table I, under Carbon Dioxide 18°, it should read  $10^2$  instead of  $10^{-2}$ .

Page 3540. Table I, in the hydrazine-dimethylcarbamyl chloride entry, raise "85" by one line.

Page 3540. Table I, lower entries 13 by one line.

Page 3541. Under entries 36 read "4.5."

Page 3544. For the intercept under dimethylcarbamyl chloride, read "-11.73" instead of "11.73."

H. K. Hall, Jr.: The Effect of Axial Alkyl Groups on the Base

Strengths of Cyclic Amines. Page 3136. Table I, reference e. Change to R. C. Schreyer (J. Am. Chem. Soc. . .).

Theodore C. Miller and Robert G. Christiansen: 5a-Androstano [3,2-b]pyrroles.

Page 3613. Structure 7 should be the same as 6 (R' = H)but with N-H instead of N-CH<sub>2</sub>C<sub>6</sub>H<sub>5</sub>.

Alfred Hassner and Clayton Heathcock: On the Mechanism of the Conversion of  $\beta$ -Iodo Carbamates to Aziridines.

Page 3643. In column 1, Table II, the heading, "XII + XIV," should read "XII/XIV."

## Vol. 30, 1965

R. J. Morris and E. W. Hussey: A Natural Glycoside of Medicagenic Acid. An Alfalfa Blossom Saponin.

Page 167. Column 2, line 38, it should read "95%" and not "19%."

Richard K. Olsen and H. R. Snyder: The Synthesis of N-Benzylthieno [2,3-b]pyrrole.

Page 184. Column 2, the formula numbers should read as follows.



Stanley J. Cristol, Thomas W. Russell, and David I. Davies: Bridged Polycyclic Compounds. XXVII. Addition of Thiophenol to 5-Methylenenorbornene.

Page 211. Column 1, under "Preparation of 5-Methylene-norbornene," the first sentence should read "To 48.4 g. (0.4 mole) of refluxing collidine (Eastman White Label) was

added 37.4 g. (0.1 mole) of dehydronorbornylcarbinyl bromide." Page 211. Column 1, under "Preparation of 5-Methylene-norbornene," line 9, "(... 80%)" should read "(... 76% based on unrecovered bromide)."

C. G. Overberger, H. Ringsdorf, and B. Avchen: Potential Antiradiation Agents. Preparation and Polymerization of N-Vinyl-2-thiazolidinone.

Page 233. Column 2, line 16, "0.80" should read "-0.80." Page 234. Paragraph "B. From V," line 12, the word

"yield" has been deleted. It should read: "as such; yield 29 g. (35%)."

Page 234. Paragraph "B. Solution Polymerization," line 11, "IV" should be "VI."

Gurdial Singh and Hans Zimmer: Synthesis and Reactions of Some Triphenylphosphazines. The Use of Long-Range P<sup>31</sup>-H<sup>1</sup> Coupling for Structure Determination.

Page 419. Table IV, compound 27, the chemical shift should read "3.25" instead of "2.25."

William M. Harris and T. A. Geissman: Alkaloids of Guatteria psilopus Mart. Guatterine and Atherospermidine.

Page 432. Column 2, line 2, parameters cited for the methylenedioxy group should read "4.11" and "4.27."

Toshio Hayashi, Isaburo Hori, Hideo Baba, and Hiroshi Midorikawa: Studies on Geometric Isomerism by Nuclear Magnetic Resonance. I. Stereochemistry of  $\alpha$ -Cyano- $\beta$ -alkylacrylic Esters.

Page 696. Figure 1B, structure



should be



Page 697. In Table I, "IIb" should read "IIa."

Page 698. Column 1, line 33, "of weaker intensity at 1.37 p.p.m., to that of the trans" should read "of weaker intensity at 1.24 p.p.m., to that of the cis."

Hiroshi Tanida and Yoshiteru Hata: The Reactions of Some 7-Chloronorbornenes with Sodium Cyanide.

Page 979. Column 1, Chart II, formula 15 should be



Herbert M. Blatter, Halina Lukaszewski, and George de-Stevens: The Synthesis of 1,2-Disubstituted 4-Quinazolinones and Related Thiones.

Page 1020. In line 3 of the abstract, "2-methyl-1-phenyl-quinazoline (XIV)" should read "2-methyl-1-phenyl-4-4-quinazoline quinazolinone (XIV)."

Page 1025. Column 1, insert after line 5, "Anal. Calcd. for C<sub>23</sub>H<sub>22</sub>N<sub>2</sub>O<sub>5</sub>: C, 67.96; H, 5.46; N, 6.89. Found: C, 67.93; H, 5.34; N, 6.92."

Fred H. Greenberg: The Structure of the Product from Reaction of the Dimedon Formaldehyde Derivative with Base and Iodine. An Example of Coupling through Five Bonds.

Page 1251. Following the last line of text, add "The structure in question was assigned prior to the above work and unknown to us by G. V. Kondrat'eva, G. A. Kogan, and S. I. Zavialov [Isv. Akad. Nauk SSSR, Otd. Khim. Nauk, 1441 (1962); Bull. Acad. Sci. USSR, Div. Chem. Sci., 10, 1353 (1962); Chem. Abstr., 58, 2379 (1963)]."

Herbert O. House and Barry M. Trost. The Chemistry of Carbanions. IV. The Potassium and Lithium Enolates Derived from Cyclic Ketones.

Page 1343. The formulas for the first entry in Table I have been inverted. The first entry should read

		CH <sub>3</sub>	CH <sub>3</sub>
1			
	Ph <sub>3</sub> CK (apparent kinetic control)	<sup>b</sup> 55	45
	Ph <sub>3</sub> CK (equilibrium)	78	22
	Ph <sub>3</sub> CLi (kinetic control)	28	72
	Ph <sub>3</sub> CLi (equilibrium)	94	6

H. A. P. de Jongh, F. J. Gerhartl, and Hans Wynberg: Apirans. V. Synthesis of Spiro Ketones Employing Enamines.